(a) the gross proceeds under the Placing will be approximately HK$60.0 million;

(b) the net proceeds (after deducting placing commission, and related professional,
publication fees payable by the Company) are estimated to be approximately HK$58.6
million;

(c) the net proceeds raised per Share will be approximately HK$0.47 per Placing Share;
and

(d) the aggregate nominal value of share capital for the Placing Shares is HK$1,250,000.

– 5 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,000,000,000 Shares in issue.

For illustration purpose, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after the completion of the Placing (assuming that there are no other
changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement
and the completion of the Placing):

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing assuming all

the Placing Shares have been

placed out and there will not

be any changes in the issued

share capital of the Company

saved for the allotment and

issue of the Placing Shares

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Alpha Direct Investments LimitedNote 1 554,500,000 55.45 554,500,000 49.29

Wise Manner LimitedNote 2 68,000,000 6.80 68,000,000 6.04

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 125,000,000 11.11
Other public shareholders 377,500,000 37.75 377,500,000 33.56

Total 1,000,000,000 100 1,125,000,000 100

Notes:

1. Alpha Direct Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Cheung Lui, the chairman, chief executive

officer and executive Director of the Company.

2. These Shares are beneficially owned by Wise Manner Limited, a company wholly owned by Mang Ngai.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not have any fund raising activity on any issue of equity securities in the
past 12 months prior to the date of this announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the approval
for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.